
ov h  ont f m h  and heck or y ag  eri y part ag s p t tSTEP 1. Rem e t e c ents ro  t e box c  f an  dam e. V f  all s ain t ar s lis .

STEP 2. d a d nderst c p b or  inn in tRea  n u and instructions om letely ef e beg ing s allation.

STEP 3. r p ss n dr er pr h s op d o t b . NOTE: Upr h s p it oned Dete mine a enger a d iv u ig t  and t an b ttom u es     ig t  are os i so 

d   ar  ach ot e  h   he pi rced ole t t  e raise side of bolt holes e facing e  h r and t e tube with t two e h s is he bo tom tub

ass l  t ig t t op and b t ub ass l e 1 1  5 t a d .emb y. A tach upr h s o t  ot om t e emb i s using /2- 3 x 1. 0” fla  head bolts n 3 00” 

p b ask t  o e o 6 Tush ar g e s. T rqu  t  0 F .LBS.

PSTE  4. Fas li ht  om e em  s own d ue 2 Tten g  mounts to bott tub  ass bly as h an torq to 0 F .LBS.

T PS E  5. Slide c p  t m e  a h pu h b ss ly o p  h n   top lam s on o bu p r.  Att c s  ar a emb  t top clam s as s ow .  

T PS E  6. C p b e ic . ot  ig t ig t ain t  1 2 t rou henter ush ar on v h le   Hold b tom tab on upr h  t h  ag s  air dam and drill a 3/3 ” hole h g  

t  b m ab h locat . A t  o c mp t rou h rilled le s ow .he air dam at otto  t  ole ion   t ach b ttom la to upright h g d ho  as h n   

H gand ti hten.

TEP 7S  . D e m ne r c   la or y    ac f a p  b om as  anet r i co re t frame c mps f  our vehicle. Att h r me clam s to ott  clamps  shown. H d 

t n  u t e u i t alig s h e ist in v le e. N :OTE   Vighte .  Adj s  fram clamps nt l he hole n  wit  x ing hole  ehic  fram   ehicle where 

 75-0108   Revision A   05/23/03

PARTS KIT CONTENTS TOOLS REQUIRED
QTY DESCRIPTION

2 UPRIGHT 1/2” SOCKET
1 TOP TUBE ASSEMBLY 1/2” WRENCH
1 BOTTOM TUBE ASSEMBLY 9/16” SOCKET
2 LIGHT MOUNT 9/16” WRENCH
2 TOP CLAMP 5/16” HEX WRENCH
2 FRAME CLAMP (1/2TON) RATCHET
2 FRAME CLAMP (3/4TON & BRONCO) TORQUE WRENCH
2 BOTTOM CLAMP
4 1/2-13 X 1.50” FLAT HEAD BOLT
2 3/8-16 X 1.00” THREAD CUTTING SCREW
8 3/8-16 X 1.00” HEX HEAD BOLT
8 3/8” FLAT WASHER
8 3/8” LOCK WASHER
8 3/8-16 HEX NUT
2 7/16” NYLON WASHER
2 PUSH BAR GASKET

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
APPLICATION: 1992-96  FORD PICKUP AND BRONCO

PUSH BAR
ASSEMBLY

36-1400
36-1405

12345WO:



Westin Automotive Products, Inc.
5200 N. Irwindale Ave. Suite 220
Irwindale, Ca. 91706

Thank You for choosing Westin products
For additional installation assistance please call

Customer service (800) 793-7846 or (507) 375-3559

F i n i s h p r o t e c t i o n - We s t i n p r o d u c t s h a v e a h i g h q u a l i t y f i n i s h t h a t m u s t b e c a r e d f o r 
l i k e a n y o t h e r e x p o s e d f i n i s h o n t h e v e h i c l e .  Pr o t e c t t h e f i n i s h w i t h a n o n - a b r a s i v e a u-
t o m o t i v e w a x ( p u r e c a r n a u b a , f o r e x a m p l e ) o n a r e g u l a r b a s i s .  T h e u s e o f c l e a n e r w a x 
o r a n y c o m p o u n d w h i c h c o n t a i n s a n a b r a s i v e i s d e t r i m e n t a l , a s t h e c o m p o u n d s s c r a t c h 
t h e f i n i s h a n d o p e n i t t o c o r r o s i o n .

LIGHT MOUNT

BOTTOM TUBE 
ASSEMBLY

TOP TUBE 
ASSEMBLY

3/8-16 X 1.00”
HEX HEAD BOLT

3/8” FLAT WASHER

3/8-16 X 1.00”
HEX HEAD BOLT

3/8” FLAT WASHER
3/8” LOCK WASHER

3/8-16 HEX NUT

3/8-16 X 1.00”
HEX HEAD BOLT

3/8” FLAT WASHER
3/8” LOCK WASHER

3/8-16 HEX NUT

TOP CLAMP

UPRIGHT

AIR DAM

3/8-16 X 1.00”
THREAD CUTTING SCREW

7/16” NYLON WASHER 

there is a cross member mounted at this location, remove only that bolt and attach frame clamp with existing 

bolt, If no bolt is present, attach frame clamps using 3/8” fasteners as shown.  Torque to 30 FT.LBS.

STEP 8. Make sure push bar is centered and level.  NOTE:  Due to variations of bumper locations, it may be necessary 

to adjust the bumper location to allow clearance and proper alignment of mount clamps.

USED ON 3/4-1 TON 4X4

USED ON 3/4 TON

USED ON 1/2 TON 

USED ON BRONCO 


	Page 1
	Page 2

